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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of Ontario Genomics Institute 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Ontario Genomics Institute, 
which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2016, the 
consolidated statements of operations, changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then ended, 
and notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 
information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for 
such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of 
consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our 
audit.  We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.  
Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from 
material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 
in the consolidated financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including 
the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control 
relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control.  An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated 
financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion. 
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Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
consolidated financial position of Ontario Genomics Institute as at March 31, 2016, and its 
consolidated results of operations and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations. 

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 

September 6, 2016 
Toronto, Canada 
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Ontario Genomics Institute
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

March 31, 2016, with comparative information for 2015

          2016    2015

Assets 
Current assets: 
 Cash        $  1,442,091   $  885,195 
 Accounts receivable (note 2)         307,171    1,351,971 
 Advances to research projects         457,095    – 
 Deposits and prepaid expenses         102,402    82,125

          2,308,759   2,319,291

Capital assets (note 3)         44,428    54,357

         $  2,353,187   $ 2,373,648

Liabilities and Net Assets
Current liabilities: 
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 4)     $  292,484   $  287,110 
 Amounts due to research projects         385,899    594,898

          678,383    882,008

Deferred contributions         457,095   –

Net assets:
 Internally restricted (note 6)         44,428    54,357
 Unrestricted         1,173,281    1,437,283

          1,217,709    1,491,640

Commitments (note 8)
Subsequent event (note 9)

         $  2,353,187   $  2,373,648

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

On behalf of the Board: 

 Director
  

 Director
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Ontario Genomics Institute
Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year ended March 31, 2016, with comparative information for 2015

          2016    2015

Revenue:
 Amortization of deferred contributions (note 5)     $  16,746,561   $  24,949,868
 Interest and other revenue         63,072    158,975

          16,809,633    25,108,843

Expenses:
 Research projects         13,402,368    21,128,581
 Business development         1,242,999    1,701,535
 General and administrative         1,138,811    1,155,752
 Research programs management         653,665    443,557
 Outreach and communications         622,731    656,306
 Amortization of capital assets         22,990    23,112

          17,083,564    25,108,843

Deficiency of revenue over expenses        $  (273,931 )  $  –

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Ontario Genomics Institute
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Year ended March 31, 2016, with comparative information for 2015

          2016   2015

    Internally 
    restricted   Unrestricted   Total   Total

    (note 6 )

Net assets, beginning of year $  54,357  $ 1,437,283  $  1,491,640   $  1,491,640

Deficiency of revenue
   over expenses   (22,990 )   (250,941 )  (273,931 )   –

Invested in capital assets   13,061   (13,061 )  –    –

Net assets, end of year  $  44,428  $ 1,173,281  $  1,217,709   $  1,491,640

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Ontario Genomics Institute
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended March 31, 2016, with comparative information for 2015

          2016    2015

 
Cash provided by (used in):

Operations:
 Deficiency of revenue over expenses       $  (273,931 )  $  –
 Items not involving cash:
  Amortization of deferred contributions        (16,746,561 )   (24,949,868 )
  Amortization of capital assets         22,990    23,112

          (16,997,502 )   (24,926,756 )
 Change in non-cash assets and liabilities:
  Accounts receivable        1,044,800    (335,926 )
  Advances to research projects         (457,095 )   –
  Amounts due to research projects        (208,999 )   (189,107 )
  Deposits and prepaid expenses        (20,277 )   15,874
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities        5,374    47,866
  Deferred contributions         17,203,656    24,949,868

          569,957    (438,181 )

Investments:
 Purchase of capital assets         (13,061 )   (51,880 )

Increase (decrease) in cash         556,896    (490,061 )

Cash, beginning of year         885,195    1,375,256

Cash, end of year        $  1,442,091   $  885,195

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Ontario Genomics Institute
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2016

The Ontario Genomics Institute (the “Corporation” or “OGI”) was incorporated without share capital on October 
18, 2000 under the Canada Corporations Act as a not-for-profit organization and was continued during 2014 
under the Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act.  OGI’s role is to drive the life sciences industry in Ontario 
through the use of genomics to increase the quality of life for all Ontarians through better health outcomes, a 
healthier environment and sustainable agriculture.  This is accomplished by concentrating on three strategic 
areas:

(a)  through Business Development, to catalyze access to and the impact of research outcomes, helping 
scientists market their discoveries and the resulting products, and also work to ensure that access to 
leading-edge technologies makes genomics research in Ontario more competitive; 

(b)  through Research Programs Management, to identify and cultivate emerging Ontario-led, pioneering 
research projects in genomics and related fields, and work with them to identify, attract, and support 
funding; and

(c)  through Outreach and Communications, to establish initiatives that increase awareness of genomics 
research and facilitate informed public dialogue about genomics and its impact on society.

1.	 Significant	accounting	policies:

  These consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards 
for not-for-profit organizations.  Significant accounting policies are as follows:

 (a) Subsidiaries:

   These consolidated financial statements include the results of OGI with those of the Corporation’s 
wholly owned subsidiary, Genomics Ontario Inc.  All significant intercompany accounts and transactions 
have been eliminated upon consolidation.

 (b) Revenue recognition:

   The Corporation follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions, which include funds 
from Genome Canada and the Government of Ontario through the Ministry of Research and 
Innovation/Ministry of Economic Development, Trade and Employment.  Unrestricted contributions 
are recognized as revenue when received or receivable if the amount to be received can be reasonably 
estimated and collection is reasonably assured.
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Ontario Genomics Institute
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Year ended March 31, 2016

1.	 Significant	accounting	policies	(continued):

   Externally restricted contributions are recognized as revenue in the year in which the related expenses 
are incurred.  Investment income earned on unspent externally restricted contributions is recognized 
in the year in which it is earned.

 (c) Advances to/amounts due to research projects:

   Advances to research projects comprise amounts provided by the Corporation to approved research 
projects which have not been expensed.  Amounts due to research projects comprise amounts 
payable by the Corporation to projects for expenses already approved and incurred.

 (d) Financial instruments:

   Financial instruments are recorded at fair value on initial recognition.  Freestanding derivative 
instruments that are not in a qualifying hedging relationship and equity instruments that are 
quoted in an active market are subsequently measured at fair value.  All other financial instruments 
are subsequently recorded at cost or amortized cost, unless management has elected to carry the 
instruments at fair value.  The Corporation has not elected to carry any such financial instruments at 
fair value.

   Transaction costs incurred on the acquisition of financial instruments measured subsequently at fair 
value are expensed as incurred.  All other financial instruments are adjusted by transaction costs 
incurred on acquisition and financing costs, which are amortized using the straight-line method.

   Financial assets are assessed for impairment on an annual basis at the end of the fiscal year if there 
are indicators of impairment.  If there is an indicator of impairment, the Corporation determines if 
there is a significant adverse change in the expected amount or timing of future cash flows from the 
financial asset.  If there is a significant adverse change in the expected cash flows, the carrying value 
of the financial asset is reduced to the highest of the present value of the expected cash flows, the 
amount that could be realized from selling the financial asset or the amount the Corporation expects 
to realize by exercising its right to any collateral.  If events and circumstances reverse in a future 
period, an impairment loss will be reversed to the extent of the improvement, not exceeding the initial 
impairment charge.
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Ontario Genomics Institute
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Year ended March 31, 2016

1.	 Significant	accounting	policies	(continued):

 (e) Capital assets:

   Capital assets are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization.  Leasehold improvements are 
amortized on a straight-line basis over the lesser of estimated useful life or the term of the lease.  
Furniture and fixtures are amortized on a straight-line basis over five years.  Computer equipment is 
amortized on a straight-line basis over three years.  

 (f) Use of estimates:

   The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts 
of revenue and expenses during the year.  Amounts subject to significant estimates and assumptions 
include the carrying value of capital assets, fair value of accrued liabilities.  Actual results could differ 
from those estimates.

 (g) Foreign exchange:

   The Corporation’s assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into 
Canadian dollars using exchange rates in effect at the consolidated statement of financial position 
date.  Revenue and expense items are translated at the rate of exchange prevailing on the date of the 
transaction.

2.	 Accounts	receivable:

          2016   2015

 Grants receivable       $ 200,000  $ 1,210,741
 Harmonized sales tax        88,518   97,418
 Interest and other        18,653   43,812

         $ 307,171  $ 1,351,971
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Ontario Genomics Institute
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Year ended March 31, 2016

3.	 Capital	assets:

          2016   2015

       Accumulated   Net book   Net book 
    Cost   amortization   value   value

 Furniture and fixtures $ 48,686  $ 19,841  $ 28,845  $ 38,607
 Computer equipment  79,370   63,787   15,583   15,750

   $ 128,056  $ 83,628  $ 44,428  $ 54,357

4.	 Accounts	payable	and	accrued	liabilities:

          2016   2015

 Accrued liabilities       $ 194,551  $ 213,086
 Accounts payable        60,417   74,024
 Lease inducement        37,516   –

         $ 292,484  $ 287,110

  Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities are government remittances payable of  
$3,194 (2015 - $10,250), which represent harmonized sales taxes payable.

5.	 Amortization	of	deferred	contributions:

  The Corporation receives funding from Genome Canada, the Government of Ontario through the Ministry 
of Research and Innovation and other parties to be administrated and distributed in accordance with the 
related funding agreements.

  Deferred contributions related to expenses of future periods represent unspent externally restricted 
funding to be used for the purposes of providing funds to eligible recipients and the payment of operating 
and capital expenditures in future periods. 
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Ontario Genomics Institute
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Year ended March 31, 2016

5.	 Amortization	of	deferred	contributions	(continued):

 The changes in the deferred contributions balances are as follows:

          2016   2015

 Opening balance, cumulative       $ 347,612,322  $ 322,662,454
 Contributions received or receivable during the year:
  Genome Canada - Research        12,132,846   20,172,265
  Genome Canada - Operations        1,299,557   2,065,842
  Government of Ontario - Operations       2,084,158   1,481,761
  Government of Ontario - Research       1,230,000   1,230,000

          364,358,883   347,612,322

 Amount amortized to revenue, cumulative       (364,358,883 )  (347,612,322 )

         $ –  $ –

 
6.	 Internally	restricted	net	assets:

 Internally restricted net assets represent net assets invested in capital assets.

7.	 Financial	risks	and	risk	management:

  The Corporation considers its total assets to be its capital.  The Corporation’s objectives in managing 
capital are to safeguard the assets and maintain liquidity.

 (a) Liquidity risk:

   Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will be unable to fulfill its obligations in a timely basis or 
at a reasonable cost.

   The Corporation manages its liquidity risk by monitoring actual and projected cash disbursements 
against funding received or to be received from operations.  The Corporation prepares budgets and 
cash forecasts to ensure it has sufficient funds to fulfill its obligations.
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Ontario Genomics Institute
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Year ended March 31, 2016

7.	 Financial	risks	and	risk	management	(continued):

 (b) Credit risk:

   Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty may default on its contractual obligations, resulting in 
a financial loss.  The Corporation is exposed to credit risk with respect to the accounts receivable.

   The Corporation manages its credit risk by assessing accounts receivable on a continuous basis.  The 
Corporation deals with creditworthy counterparties and seldom has doubtful accounts.

 (c) Interest rate risk:

   Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows 
or the fair values of financial instruments.  The Corporation is exposed to interest rate risk through 
the interest income it derives from cash balances.

   The effect of the excess/deficiency of revenue over expenses of an increase or decrease in interest 
rates is not significant.

  The Corporation believes that it is not exposed to significant liquidity risk, credit risk or interest rate risk 
arising from its financial instruments.  There has been no significant change in exposures from 2015.
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Ontario Genomics Institute
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Year ended March 31, 2016

8.	 Commitments:

 (a) Funding:

  The Corporation has committed to the following:

 Less amount paid for
      Expenses   Advances Residual
   Commitments   incurred   (due to ) commitments

 (000’s)

  Applied Genomics Research in
        Bioproducts or Crops Competition  $ 7,881  $ 7,861  $ 20  $ –
  2014 Large-Scale Applied 
        Research Project Competition   4,222   689   (27 )  3,560
  2012 Large-Scale Applied 
       Research Project Competition   6,417   5,796   (1,728 )  2,349
  2012 Bioinformatics and 
      Computational Biology Competition   2,119   1,742   84   293
  International Barcode of Life Project   16,045   16,048   (4 )  1
  Science and Technology Innovation
      Centres   4,032   4,105   (150 )  77
  International Consortium Initiatives
      (“ICI”)   53,348   51,856   365   1,127
  Genomic Applications Partnership
      Program Round 1   3,481   2,094   166   1,221
  Genomic Applications Partnership
     Program Round 2   4,435   1,407   391   2,637
  NSERC Discovery Frontiers Program   2,000   500   –   1,500
  Personalized Medicine Pilot Project
     for Rheumatoid Arthritis   3,690   3,321   –   369
  Genome Applications Partnership
    Program Round 3  5,106   980   114   4,012
  Genomics Innovation Network (“GIN”)
     Core & Technology Development  5,895   2,411   (98 )  3,582
  Stand Up to Cancer (“SU2C”) CSC  8,500   301   1,324    6,875 

   $ 127,171  $ 99,111  $ 457  $ 27,603

    Genome Canada has entered into an agreement with the Corporation regarding financial commitments 
totalling $11,306,294 for the 2010 Large-Scale Applied Research Project Competition, $6,416,631 for 
the 2012 Large-Scale Applied Research Project Competition, $2,119,258 for the 2012 Bioinformatics 
and Computational Biology Competition, $16,045,000 for the International Barcode of Life Project, 
$3,481,253 for the Genomic Applications Partnership Program Round 1, $4,434,848 for the Genomic
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Ontario Genomics Institute
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Year ended March 31, 2016

8.	 Commitments	(continued):

   Applications Program Round 2, and $2,000,000 for the NSERC Discovery Frontiers Program.  Under 
the agreement, the Corporation agreed, among other things, to obtain financial support from other 
parties.

    Genome Canada has entered into an agreement with the Corporation regarding financial commitments 
totalling $4,032,350 for the Science and Technology Innovation Centres.

   The Government of Ontario entered into an agreement with the Corporation regarding financial 
commitments totalling $3,690,000 for the Personalized Medicine Pilot Project in Rheumatoid Arthritis.

   Genome Canada has entered into an agreement with the Corporation, under which Genome Canada 
agreed to provide the Corporation with financial contributions up to $39,719,858 for disbursement to 
the Structural Genomics Consortium and $13,628,518 to the Cancer Stem Cell Consortium, collectively 
referred to as the ICI.  Under the agreement, the Corporation disburses funds to the projects but 
expenditures are reported directly to Genome Canada; therefore, the Corporation treats these funds 
as unrestricted and expenses when they are disbursed.

   Genome Canada has entered into an agreement with the Corporation under which Genome Canada 
agreed to provide the Corporation with financial contributions up to $5,106,078 for Genome 
Applications Partnership Program Round 3, $4,197,922 for the GIN and $1,697,489 for the GIN 
Technology Development program. 

   In fiscal 2015, Genome Canada entered into an agreement to provide the Corporation with financial 
contributions up to $4,221,771 for the 2014 Large-Scale Applied Research project and $8,500,000 for 
the SU2C research project.

   In fiscal 2012, OGI entered into an agreement with the Government of Ontario regarding the 
development of several translation projects.  On March 28, 2014, an amending agreement was signed 
whereby the Government of Ontario has agreed to provide up to $6,650,000 to fund the development 
of these projects.  The funding proceeds are to be paid out to OGI in installments, which are based 
upon the achievement of specific project milestones as defined in the agreement.  As of March 31, 
2016, OGI has received $6,450,000 from the Government of Ontario under this agreement with a 
pending hold back of $200,000 which will be released after the approved final report due to the 
Ministry by September 30, 2016.
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Ontario Genomics Institute
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Year ended March 31, 2016

8.	 Commitments	(continued):

 (b) Operating lease:

   The Corporation has entered into an operating lease agreement for premises.  The anticipated annual 
payments in each of the next five years and thereafter are as follows:

  2017 $ 117,504
  2018  117,504
  2019  117,504
  2020  145,701
  2021  155,100
  Thereafter  646,255

   $ 1,299,568

9.	 Subsequent	event:

  On July 15, 2016, the Organization signed a new agreement with the Government of Ontario for additional 
finding of $12,500,000 from the Ministry of Research and Innovation for the period from April 1, 2016 to 
March 31, 2021.
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Ontario	Genomics	Institute 
MaRS Centre, West Tower 
661 University Avenue, Suite 490 
Toronto, ON M5G 1M1 
Canada

Phone: 416-977-9582 
Fax: 416-977-8342

E-mail: info@ontariogenomics.ca


